## 507216976 04/05/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7263826

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
MICRO FOCUS LLC (F/K/A ENTIT SOFTWARE LLC)			03/23/2022	
Name:	JPMOR	GAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		
Name: Street Address:	JPMORO 4 CHASE	E METROTECH CENTER		
Name:	JPMOR	E METROTECH CENTER		
Name: Street Address:	JPMORO 4 CHASE	E METROTECH CENTER 1-C413		
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	JPMOR 4 CHASE MC: NY1	E METROTECH CENTER 1-C413 LYN		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15621263		
Application Number:	15515719		
Application Number:	15515780		
Application Number:	15534281		
Application Number:	15534233		
Application Number:	15544639		
Application Number:	15536704		
Application Number:	15751614		
Application Number:	15758825		
Application Number:	15588391		
Application Number:	15999250		
Application Number:	15999111		
Application Number:	15463562		
Application Number:	15437230		

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 800-713-0755

507216976

PATENT REEL: 059610 FRAME: 0338

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com CT CORPORATION 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY SUITE 125 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ELAINE CARRERA			
SIGNATURE:		/Elaine Carrera/			
DATE SIGNED:		04/05/2022			
Total Attachments: 6 source=Miami - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Miami - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Miami - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Miami - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Miami - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=Miami - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif					

## PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 23, 2022, is made by Micro Focus LLC (f/k/a EntIT Software LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

**WHEREAS,** the Grantor owns and uses in its businesses, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, developed, created or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"), other than Excluded Property:

- 1. all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by Grantor and all patents and patent applications and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned by Grantor in whole or in part (including, without limitation, the United States patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto);
- 2. all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Patent Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not the Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Patent Collateral; and

**3.** the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. <u>Section 1</u> of the Security Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission or electronic PDF delivery shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement. **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MICRO FOCUS LLC as Grantor

1 By:

Name: Christopher Swiss Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 059610 FRAME: 0342 Accepted and Agreed:

By:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as the Collateral Agent

Name: Richard Johansson Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 059610 FRAME: 0343

SCHEDULE A TO				
<b>GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT</b>				

Country	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Owner
USA	15/621263	6/13/2017	10922346	2/16/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/515719	9/30/2014	11159385	10/26/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/515780	9/30/2014	11228497	1/18/2022	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/534281	12/16/2014	11023099	6/1/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/534233	12/16/2014	10990272	4/27/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/544639	1/29/2015	10955562	3/23/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/536704	12/23/2014	11100131	8/24/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/751614	8/12/2015	11188648	11/30/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/758825	9/11/2015	10984046	4/20/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/588391	5/5/2017	11188655	11/30/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/999250	2/19/2016	11121867	9/14/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/999111	2/18/2016	11256535	2/22/2022	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/463562	3/20/2017	11049026	6/29/2021	MICRO FOCUS LLC
USA	15/437230	2/20/2017	11218497	1/4/2022	MICRO FOCUS LLC

RECORDED: 04/05/2022